
D€fr
fJi!//isrlnn:nl iif I mnxpiirUtliDii

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

SEP03'20 pri 2.'l£! ms

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPAR TMENT OF TRANSPOR TA T/ON

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Aeronautics

August 25, 2020

INFORMATIONAL ITEM

I. Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21 -P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by
Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15 and 2020-16 and suspend the
Manual of Procedures 150, V., A., 5., requirement. Governor Sununu has authorized the Department of
Transportation to accept and expend a grant in the amount of $27,831.00 awarded under the Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and administered via the Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), to cover 10% of the FAA, Airport Improvement Program (AIP) project at the
Lebanon Municipal Airport.

Funds are to be budgeted in account 04-096-096-964010-2021, Department of Transportation, Federal
Local Projects as follows:

04-096-096-964010-2021

Current

Budget
FY2021

Requested
Change

Revised

Budget
FY2021

Federal Local Projects

Expenses:

018 500106 Overtime $10,000 $0 $10,000

060 500601 Benefits $1,958 0 $1,958

072 509073 Grants Federal $15,735,878 $27,831 $15,763,709

Total $15,747,836 $27,831 $15,775,667

Source of Funds

Revenue:

000 404218 Federal Funds $15,747,836 $27,831 $15,775,667

Total $15,747,836 $27,831 $15,775,667

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483

TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



2. Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by
Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15 and 2020-16 and suspend the
Manual of Procedures 150, V., A., 5., requirement, Governor Sununu has authorized the Department of
Transportation to award a grant to the City of Lebanon (Vendor Code 177422), AIP-62, to rehabilitate
the airport access road and reconstruct a vehicle parking lot at the Lebanon Municipal Airport. Federal
participation in the amount of $278,313.00 is effective through July 15, 2024. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2021

04-96-96-960030-7537

FAA Projects
034-500161 New Construction $250,482.00

04-96-96-964010-2021

FAA CARES Act Funding
072-509073 Grants Federal $27.831.00

Total $278,313.00

A portion of the funds, 90% of the cost for this airport development project, was budgeted in the Capital
Budget, HB25 2015, 220:1 XVI-Al. The remaining 10% share needed to cover the State and Local
match for this project is being covered by the funds from the CARES Act, therefore, this request is being
processed as one item for approval.

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant has been awarded for $278,313.00 (copy attached),
which represents 90% of the funding from the Federal AIP program and 10% from the Federal CARES
Act. The funding for AlP-62 will fund the rehabilitation of the airport access road (approximately 950
LF) and the reconstruction of a vehicle parking lot (non-revenue generating vehicle parking lot;
approximately 9,500 SY) at the Lebanon Municipal Airport. This project is funded by 100% Federal
funds for the AlP-eligible portion of the project.

This project will mill and overlay the existing airport access road and the vehicle parking lot. Existing
underground utilities will not be addressed as part of this project, with the exception of manhole lids,
catch basin grates, and gate valve covers that will be adjusted to meet finished grade as needed. The
pavement in these areas of the airport are over 20 years old and beyond their useful life.

The airport sponsor will provide the additional funding necessary to rehabilitate the leased (revenue-
generating) portion of the south vehicle parking lot adjacent to the airport access road. This leased area
of pavement is not eligible under the AIP program. It was determined that paving both the access road
and the entire vehicle parking lot would result in a better paved surface with fewer joints between the
two sections of pavement.



The project area and cost breakdown of eligible and in-eligible work is as follows:
Construction - AIP eligible 125,260 SF $278,313.00
Construction-Non-AlP eligible 18.920 SF $ 43.810.85
Total Project Area & Costs 144,180 SF $322,123.85

The airport placed this development project out to bid and Blacktop, Inc. was the low bid at $322,123.85
(bid tabulation attached). There are no engineering or sponsor administration costs in this project.

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the
City of Lebanon in accordance with RSA 422:15. The City of Lebanon will pay $43,810.85 to construct
the non-eligible portion of this project. The total cost of this airport improvement project is $322,123.85.

The Governor approved this FAA CARES Act accept and expend on August 25, 2020 (attached).

Source of Funds: 100% Federal Funds from the Federal Aviation Administration.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/tlsl

Attachments



HeH/

T
Dcpartmrnt a/TVurufMrfafipii

yictoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

August 11, 2020
Bureau of Aeronautics

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
State House

Concord, NH 03301

REOUKSTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to accept and expend a grant in the amount of
$27,831.00 awarded under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and
administered via the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), to cover 10% of the FAA, Airport
Improvement Program (AIP) project at the Lebanon Municipal Airport.

Funds are to be budgeted in account 04-096-096-964010-2021, Department of Transportation, Federal
Local Projects as follows:

04-096-096-964010-2021

Current

Budget
FY2021

Requested
Change

Revised

Budget
FY2021

Federal Local Projects

Expenses:

018 500106 Overtime $10,000 $0 $10,000

060 500601 Benefits $1,958 0 $1,958

072 509073 Grants Federal $15,735,878 $27,831 $15,763,709
Total $15,747,836 $27,831 $15,775,667

Source of Funds

Revenue:

000 404218 Federal Funds $15,747,836 $27,831 $15,775,667

Total $15,747,836 $27,831 $15,775,667

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483

TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX; 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET; WWW.NHDOT.COM



2. Authorize the Department of Transportation to award a grant City of Lebanon (Vendor Code
177422), AIP-62, to rehabilitate the aiiport access road and reconstruct a vehicle parking lot at the
Lebanon Municipal Airport. Federal participation in the amount of $278,313.00 is effective upon
Governor approval through July 15,2024. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2021

04-96-96-960030-7537

FAA Projects
034-500161 New Construction $250,482.00

04-96-96-964010-2021

FAA CARES Act Funding
072-509073 Grants Federal $27.831.00

Total $278,313.00

A portion of the funds, 90% of the cost for this airport development project, was budgeted in the Capital
Budget, HB25 2015, 220:1 XVI-Al. The remaining 10% share needed to cover the State and Local
match for this project is being covered by the funds from the CARES Act, therefore, this request is being
processed as one item for approval.

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant has been awarded for $278,313.00 (copy attached),
which represents 90% of the funding from the Federal AIP program and 10% from the Federal CARES
Act. The funding for AIP-62 will fund the rehabilitation of the airport access road (approximately 950
LF) and the reconstruction of a vehicle parking lot (non-revenue generating vehicle parking lot;
approximately 9,500 SY) at the Lebanon Municipal Airport. This project is funded by 100% Federal
funds for the AlP-eligible portion of the project.

This project will mill and overlay the existing airport access road and the vehicle parking lot. Existing
underground utilities will not be addressed as part of this project, with the exception of manhole lids,
catch basin grates, and gate valve covers that will be adjusted to meet finished grade as needed. The
pavement in these areas of the airport are over 20 years old and beyond their useful life.

The airport sponsor will provide the additional funding necessary to rehabilitate the leased (revenue-
generating) portion of the south vehicle parking lot adjacent to the airport access road. This leased area
of pavement is not eligible under the AIP program. It was determined that paving both the access road
and the entire vehicle parking lot would result in a better paved surface with fewer joints between the
two sections of pavement.

The project area and cost breakdown of eligible and in-eligible work is as follows:



Construction - AlP eligible 125,260 SF $278,313.00
Construction- Non-AIP eligible 18,920 SF $ 43.810.85
Total Project Area & Costs 144,180SF $322,123.85

The airport placed this development project out to bid and Blacktop, Inc. was the low bid at $322,123.85
(bid tabulation attached). There are no engineering or sponsor administration costs in this project.

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the
City of Lebanon in accordance with RSA 422:15. The City of Lebanon will pay $43,810.85 to construct
the non-eligible portion of this project. The total cost of this airport improvement project is $322,123.85.

In accordance with the FAA Grant Assurances C - Sponsor Certifications, Responsibility and Authority
of the Sponsor, the grant funds must be immediately available for the project to execute the grant offer;
therefore, all fimding for this project is encumbered in the first fiscal year.

Soiuxje of Funds: 100% Federal Funds fix)m the Federal Aviation Administration.

Sincerely,

^lerv*
Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

I hereby approve both requests pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order
2020-04 as extended by Executive Orders 2020-05,2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14,2020-15 and
2020-16 and suspend the Manual of Procedures 150, V., 5., requirement.

A ia.3i5.
Date Name: Governor Clu-istophcr T. Sununu

VFS/tlsl

Attachments



l>b*aon Munklpal Mrporl

l*b«non. Nsw »Uni(nbtt«

MPn-3»-OOIO-xn-20}0

IlKenUiwct ACM» Kaid «Ad P*>Un( La(«

Bid Tsbuiatlon

Bid Op*Aln<: Mwth 17, 20» M 1400 bet) dm

ITEM UNIT UbR BM Prico MKriotlon EptlmMc Quantltv Cut Ot/t EtthnM*
ehaAapMtPaoliv

S^cMita
Bb(fctap,ltic

410.22 S,Y.
Aipbbk Emuliio'i lor TacE Coal and SwMp

P**a<MM Surlaca

UnRPrlca $0.35 $0.50

rnanOtd Total SO 00 SS.6OT.0O 58,01000

417.11} $.Y. Cold Pbnini Bftucnlneui PavtfMM
UnR PiMa 1  S4,C0 .  - $5AS

Lclandad Total SaOO 1 $643)80.00 $56,871.00

411.1 Tmi
HM BRumlnout Pavamant • lavaHnf Cowna

1,7S"

UnH Ptira S90.00 1  $75.29

I'ltandad Total SUUO $143.9)0.00 $120388.71

403.11 1 Ton Hot BKufldnout Pavamanl • WtadntCouria

1.2S*

Unit Plica $90.00 <  $81.47

fatandad Total 30 00 $102,780.00 - • • 5933)38 74

632.0104 Uf.
Ratcoraflvctlva Pain PavameftI Maddnf - Solid

renew 4*
8190

UnR Prka $0.50 $1.10|

Eitandadlotal $0 00 $43195.00 .  $9,009001

6310104 LF,
IUlre>afla<llwa Pain Pavamoni MarUni • SaW

WhRt4*
1IB4

Unit Prica

txlanded Total

50.50 Sl.lOl

$0,00 $592.00 $1302 401

6110112 Uf,
IUtiD>aAa<th* Pain Pavamanl MaiUnp - SoH

WhMa Stop Ban 1'/*
100

Urvh Pile $5.00 $4:40

Fvtandad Total $0 00 $500 00 $44000

.. .

63102 Lf.
RaUnaAaatMa Pain PavamaM MartMB • WUa

SaiiMCfoitamft
270

UnK Priea $5.00 $1.10

(itandad Total Saco $I.3SO.OO $297.00

632.02 1 iKh IMieralltclPM Pain Pawani btaiilat • Wblu

SvndaolTurn Arrow
2

Untt Prka $2BS.OO $38501

(xtandad Total $0 00 $570.00 $77,001

632.02 Exh
RolrorallKtlva PMn Pavamant Martlnc - Bluo

Svmbol Handicapead Partinf*
8

UnR Prka $285.00

fatandad Total $0.00 $2^80.00 $440.00

611.7 Hour Flactt» 240
UnH Pike $45.00 $52.SO

fnandad Total $0 00 $10^00.00 S1Z300.00

619,1 Eoch Matnlanama ol Tralflc 1
UnR Prka $1300.001

Ixtandad Total $0.00 $12.000 00 $1.500.00|

604,SI Uidl
AdjuaUnfSewar orOrainaia |Low«cin|or

NahlnB) Manholat
2

UnR Prka $600.00 Si.o$o.oo|
Fnandad Total $0.00 $1.200 00 $1100.00

6M,4 Un* Ad)i>itlnB (lewarbn or Ralilnf} Catch Baabu 9
UnR Prka 5600.00 .  $1,050 0(1

Eitandcd Total $0.00 SS,400.00 $9,450 00

611.9 Unit
AdKntb^iewar 01 Oralnafla (lowannc or

bhlntl Manhelci
1

UnR Pika $250 00 $625.00

UlandadTotal $0.00 52SO.eo $825.00

692 UnR MebMuUen and SMa Cleanup 1
UnR Prka 522.000 00

I'tlandad Total $0 00 $22,000.00 SS.77$:0O

$3M.eeeM $3T7,«14JK>



Lebanon Municipal Airport

Lebanon, New Hampshire

AlP <l3-33-0010-Kxx-2020

Reconstnjct Access Road and Parfclrtg Lots

Cost Shares - Terminarioop Road and Parking Lots

Quantities Costs

Flagging / Maintenance of Traffic
Based on total road length

81.S2S ia.48H lOO.OOK

PavementK based on total square

yards
B6.88K 13.1234 lOO.OOK Low Bid (Blacktop, Inc.) Total Cost

Item AlP Eligible
Non-AlP

Ellfibie
Total ITntt Cost Total Cost Federal State

tTaiihte

lPCil<*»V

«ip Eli«:bk
Total Local Total

Cold Planing 13918.18 2101.82 16020 50.50 58,010.00 56.263.18 5347.95 S3.-.7.5i <135031 51.398.87 58.010.00

Tack Coat 13918.18 2101.82 16020 53.55 SS6,871JX) 544,468.57 52.470.48 52.4:O.Jj S7.451.ae 59.931.95 556,871.00

Leveling Course 1389.21 209.79 1599 575.29 5120.388.71 594.13434 55,229.69 55".?25 GC <:5.7?51?0. 521.024.68 5120.388.71

Wearing Course 992.17 149.83 1142 581.47 593.038.74 572.748.85 54.041.60 S4.0il.dC 51U'J6.63 516.248.29 593.038.74

Yellow 4" 7309.00 881.00 8190 SLIO 59.009.00 57.23531 5402.00 SiC2.CC 595?.iC 51371.10 591X9.00

White 4" 1184.00 1184 51.10 51.302.40 51.172.16 565.12 sas.-:7 5030 565.12 51,302.40

Stop Bars 100.00 100 54.40 > .>5440.00 539630 522.00 '  5iz.ca S0.09 522.00 5440.00

Crosswalk 270.00 270 51-10 S297i)0 526730 51435 Sit,35 50.00 514.85 5297.0C

Turn Arrow l.OO 1.00 2 538.50 577.00 534.65 5133 <1.93 53S30 540.43 577.00

Handicapped Parking B.OO 8 SSS.OO $440.00 5396.00 522.00 Si: GO SO.OO 522.00 5440.00

Flagger 195.65 44.35 240 552.50 S12,600.m 59.244.37 5513.58 f3i3.SE 52,225.45 52,842.06 512.600.00

Maintenance of Traffic 0.82 0.18 1 Sl.SOO.OO 51.500.00 Sl.100.52 561.14 S6i.M 52:7.20 533834 51.500.00

Adjust Manholes 2.00 2 51;OSO.OO 52,100.00 51390.00 5105.00 SIOS.CO SO.'JO 5105.00 52.1W.00

Adjust Catchbaslns 7.00 2.0C 9 51.050.00 59.450.00 56.615330 5367.50 S2c; 50 52.100.00 52.467.50 S9.4S0.W

Adjust Gate Valve Box l.OC : 5825.00 5825.00 50JW .50.00 ic.oo 5E25.00 5825.00 S825.W

Mobilization 0.87 0.13 1 55.775.00 55,775.00 5431539 5250.87 5250.8; 5757.6? 51.00835 55.775.00

TOTALS 5322,123.85 5250,482.44 513,915.69 513.913.69 543.810.03 $57,725.72 5322^2335

fNoteCOty up $43,810^^*
$278313-82 Tdbil AKEIWble!—

al$433l0'.03 TotiT'NoifcAlPTJWble^'ii;

$322.12335

S

1

1

FAA {A\P,^} iS2SO.*i2.00 ♦ MA fO*A£S Act
"Grwj'p 1 ld%)yS27i31.6o fwd total of

=""'-'V - g27g,313."O0--



3-33-0010-062-2020

Q
U^. Department

of Transportation

Federal Aviation

Administration

GRANTS AGREEMENT

Part I-Offer

.Federal Award Offer Date July 16,2020

Airport/Planning Area

Grant Number |

Unique Entity identifier ^i^036p3X9.

TO: GtyVoflKt'^on/NH
(herein called the "Sponsor")

FROM: The United States of America (acting through the Federal Aviation Administration, herein
called the"FAA")

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted to the FAA a Project Application dated April 23,2020, for a grant
of Federal funds for a project at or associated with the Lebanon Municipal Airport, which is Included as
part of this Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the FAA has approved a project for the (herein caiied the "Project") consisting of the
following:

Rehabilitate Access Road (approx. 950 FT) and Reconstruct Parking Lot (non-revenue generating parking
lot; approx. 9,500 SY),

which is more fully described In the Project Application.

NOW THEREFORE, According to the appikabie provisions of the former Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as
amended and recodified, 49 U.S.C. § 40101, et seq., and the former Airport and Airway Improvement
Act of 1982 (AAIA), as amended and recodified, 49 U.S.C. § 47101, et seq., (herein the AAIA grant statute
Is referred to as "the Act"), the representations contained in the Project Appikation, and in
consideration of (a) the Sponsor's adoption and ratification of the Grant Assurances dated March 2014,
as applied and interpreted consistent with the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 (see 2018 FAA
Reauthorization grant condition.), (b) and the Sponsor's acceptance of this Offer; and, (c) the benefits to
accrue to the United States and the public from the accomplishment of the Project and compliance with
the Grant Assurances and conditions as herein provided.



3-33-0010-062-2020

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION^ FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY

OFFERS AND AGREES to pay one hundred (100) percent of the allowable costs incurred accomplishing

the Project as the United States share of the Project.

Assistance Listings Number (Formerty CFDA Number): 20.106

This Offer Is made on and SUBJEa TO THE FOUOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

CONDITIONS

1. Maximum Obligation. The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer Is

$278,313.

The following amounts represent a breakdown of the maximum obligation for the purpose of
establishing allowable amounts for any future grant amendment, which may increase the foregoing

maximum obligation of the United States under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b):

$0 for planning;

$278,313 airport development or noise program Implementation; and,

$0 for land acquisition.

The source of this Grant may include funding from the Small Airport Fund.

2. Period of Performance. The period of performance begins on the date the Sponsor formally accepts

this agreement. Unless explicitly stated otherwise in an amendment from the FAA, the end date of
the period of performance is 4 years (1,460 calendar days) from the date of formal grant

acceptance by the Sponsor.

The Sponsor may only charge allowable costs for obligations Incurred prior to the end date of the
period of performance (2 CFR § 200.309). Unless the FAA authorizes a written extension, the

sponsor must submit all project closeout documentation and liquidate (pay ofO ad obligations
incurred under this award no later than 90 calendar days after the end date of the period of

performance (2 CFR § 200.343).

The period of performance end date does not relieve or reduce Sponsor obligations and assurances

that extend beyond the closeout of a grant agreement.

3. Ineligible or Unallowable Costs. The Sponsor must not include any costs in the project that the FAA
has determined to be ineligible or unallowable.

4. Indirect Costs • Sponsor. Sponsor may charge indirect costs under this award by applying the
indirect cost rate identified in the project application as accepted by the FAA, to allowable costs for

Sponsor direct salaries and wages.

5. Determining the Final Federal Share of Costs. The United States' share of allowable project costs
will be made in accordance with the regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Final

determination of the United States' share will be based upon the final audit of the total amount of

allowable project costs and settlement wit! be made for any upward or downward adjustments to

the Federal share of costs.

6. Completing the Prelect Without Delay and In Conformance with Requirements. The Sponsor must
carry out and complete the project without undue delays and in accordance with this agreement,

and the regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Per 2 CFR § 200.308, the Sponsor

agrees to report to the FAA any disengagement from performing the project that exceeds three



3-33-0010-062-2020

months. The report must Include a reason for the project stoppage. The Sponsor also agrees to
comply with the assurances which are part of this agreement.

7. Amendments or Withdrawals before Grant Acceptance. The FAA reserves the right to amend or
withdraw this offer at any time prior to Its acceptance by the Sponsor.

8. offer Expiration Date. This offer will expire and the United States will not be obligated to pay any
part of the costs of the project unless this offer has been accepted by the Sponsor on or before
August 17. 2020. or such subsequent date as may be prescribed In writing by the FAA.

9. improper Use of Federal Funds. The Sponsor must take all steps, Including litigation If necessary, to
recover Federal funds spent fraudulently, wastcfuliy. or in violation of Federal antitrust statutes, or
misused In any other manner for any project upon which Federal funds have been expended. For
the purposes of this grant agreement, the term "Federal funds" mcanis funds however used or
dispersed by the Sponsor, that were originally paid pursuant to this or any other Federal grant
agreement. The Sponsor must obtain the approval of the Secretary as to any determination of the
amount of the Federal share of such funds. The Sponsor must return the recovered Federal share,
including funds recovered by settlement, order, or judgment, to the Secretary. The Sponsor must
furnish to the Secretary, upon request, all documents and records pertaining to the determination
of the amount of the Federal share or to any settlement, litigation, negotiation, or other efforts
taken to recover such funds. All settlements or other final positions of the Sponsor, in court or

otherwise, involving the recovery of such Federal share require advance approval by the Secretary.

10. United States Not Liable for Damaee or Inlurv. The United States is not responsible or liable for
damage to property or Injury to persons which may arise from, or be Incident to, compliance with
this grant agreement.

11. System for Award Management fSAMi Registration And Universal Identifier.

A. Requirement for System for Award Management (SAM): Unless the Sponsor Is exempted from
this requirement under 2 CFR 25.110, the Sponsor must maintain the currency of Its
Information in the SAM until the Sponsor submits the final financial report required under this
grant, or receives the final payment, whichever is later. This requires that the Sponsor review
and update the Information at least annually after the Initial registration and more frequently If
required by changes in InformatiofA or another award term. Additional Information about
registration procedures may be found at the SAM website (currently at httoi//www.sam.govl.

B. Unique entity Identifier (UEI) means a 12-character alpha-numeric value used to identify a
specific commercial, nonprofit or governmental entity. A UEI may be obtained from SAM.gov at
httDs://5am.eov/SAM/Dages/pubHc/lndex.tsf.

12. Electronic Grant Pavmentfsl. Unless otherwise directed by the FAA, the Sponsor must make each
payment request under this agreement electronically via the Delphi einvolcing System for
Department of Transportation (DOT) Financial Assistance Awardees.

13. Informal Letter Amendment of AiP Projects. If, during the life of the project, the FAA determines
i that the maximum grant obligation of the United States exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor
by $25,000 or five percent (5%), whichever is greater, the FAA can Issue a letter amendment to the
Sponsor unilaterally reducing the maximum obligation.

The FAA can also issue a letter to the Sponsor increasing the maximum obligation If there Is an
overrun in the total actual eligible and allowable project costs to cover the amount of the overrun



3-33-0010-062-2020

provided it will not exceed the statutory limitations for grant amendments. The FAA's authortty to
increase the maximum obligation does not apply to the "planning" component of condition No. 1.

The FAA can also Issue an Informal letter amendment that modifies the grant description to correct
administrative errors or to delete work items if the FAA finds it advantageous and in the best

interests of the United States.

An Informal letter amendment has the same force and effect as a formal grant amendment.

14. Air and Water Quality. The Sponsor is required to comply with all applicable air and water quality

standards for all projects in this grant. If the Sponsor fails to comply with this requirement, the FAA
may suspend, cancel, or terminate this agreement.

15. Financial Reporting and Payment Requirements. The Sponsor will comply with all federal financial
reporting requirements and payment requirements, including submittal of timely and accurate

reports.

16. Buy American. Unless otherwise approved in advance by the FAA. the Sponsor will not acquire or
permit any contractor or subcontractor to acquire any steel or manufactured products produced
outside the United States to be used for any project for which funds are provided under this grant.

The Sponsor will include a provision implementing Buy American in every contract.

17. Maximum Oblteation Increase. In accordance with 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b), as amended, the maximum

obligation of the United States, as stated in Condition No. 1 of this Grant Offer:

A. May not be increased for a planning project;

B. May be increased by not more than 15 percent for development projects if funds are available;

C. May be increased by not more than 15 percent for land project if funds are available.

18. Audits for Public Sponsors. The Sponsor must provide for a Single Audit or program specific audit in
accordance with 2 CFR part 200. The Sponsor must submK the audit reporting package to the
Federal Audit Clearinghouse on the Federal Audit Cliearinghouse's Internet Data Entry System at

http://hafvester.census.gov/facweb/. Provide one copy of the completed audit to the FAA if
requested.

19. Suspension or Debarment When entering Into a "covered transaction" as defined by 2 CFR §
160.200, the Sponsor must:

A. Verify the non-federal entity is eligible to participate In this Federal program by:

1. Checking the excluded parties list system (EPLS) as maintained within the System for

Award Management (SAM) to determine If the non-federal entity Is excluded or
disqualified; or

2. Coliccting a certification statement from the non-federal entity attesting they are not

excluded or disqualified from participating; or

3. Adding a clause or condition to covered transactions attesting individual or firm are not
excluded or disqualified from participating.

B. Require prime contractors to comply with 2 CFR § 180.330 when entering into lower-tier

transactions (e.g. Sub-contracts).



3-33-0010-062-2020

C. Immediately disclose to the fAA whenever the Sponsor (1) learns they have entered Into a
covered transaction with an ineligibie entity or (2) suspends or debars a contractor, person, or

entity.

20. Ban on Texting While Driving.

A. In accordance with Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging
While Driving, October 1,2009, and DOT Order 3902.10, Text Messaging While Driving,
December 30. 2009, the Sponsor is encouraged to:

1. Adopt and enforce workplace safety policies to decrease crashes caused by distracted
drivers including policies to ban text messaging while driving when performing any work
for, or on behalf of, the Federal government, including work relating to a grant or subgrant.

2. Conduct workplace safety Initiatives In a manner commensurate with the size of the
business, such as:

a. Establishment of new rules and programs or re-evaluatlon of existing programs to
prohibit text messaging while driving; and

b. Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks
associated with texting while driving.

B. The Sponsor must Insert the substance of this clause on banning texting while driving In all
subgrants, contracts and subcontracts.

21. AlP Funded Work Included in a ?PC AoDlicatlon. Within 90 days of acceptance of this award,
Sponsor must submit to the Federal Aviation Administration an amendment to any approved
Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) application that contains an approved PFC project also covered
under this grant award. The airport sponsor may not make any expenditure under this award until
project work addressed under this award Is removed from an approved PFC application by
amendment.

22. Exhibit "A" Propertv Mao. The Exhibit "A" Property Map dated October 13, 2009, is Incorporated
herein by reference and made part of this grant agreement.

23. Emolovee Protection from Reprisal.

A. Prohibition of Reprisals —

1. In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, an employee of a grantee or subgrantee may not be
discharged, demoted, or otherwise discriminated against as a reprisal for disclosing to a
person or body described In sub-paragraph (A)(2), information that the employee
reasonably believes is evidence of:

I. Gross mismanagement of a Federal grant;

li. Gross waste of Federal funds;

lil. An abuse of authority relating to implementation or use of Federal funds;

iv. A substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or

V. A violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a Federal grant.

2. Persons and bodies covered: The persons and bodies to which a disclosure by an employee
is covered are as follows:

1. A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;



3-33-0010-062-2020

li. An Inspector General;

ill. The Government Accountability Office;

Iv. A Federal office or employee responsible for oversight of a grant program;

V. A court or grand jury;

vi. A management office of the grantee or subgrantee; or

vii. A Federal or State regulatory enforcement agency.

3. Submission of Complaint — A person who believes that they have been subjected to a
reprisal prohibited by paragraph A of this grant termmay submit a complaint regarding the
reprisal to the Office of Inspector General (016) for the U.S. Department of Transportation.

4. Time Limitation for Submittal of a Complaint — A complaint may not be brought under this
subsection more than three years after the date on which the alleged reprisal took place.

5. Required Actions of the Inspector General — Actions, limitations, and exceptions of the
Inspector General's office are established under 41 U.S.C. § 4712(b).

6. Assumption of Rights to Civil Remedy ~ Upon receipt of an explanation of a decision not
to conduct or continue an Investigation by the Office of Inspector General, the person
submitting a complaint assumes the right to a civil remedy under41 U.S.C. § 4712(c}.

24. 2018 FAA'Reauthofliation. This grant agreement Is subject to the terms and conditions contained

herein including the terms known as the Grant Assurances as they were published in the Federal
Register on April 3,2014. On October 5, 2018, the FAA Reauthori2atlon Act of 2018 made certain

amendments to 49 U.S.C. chapter 471. The Reauthorization Act will require FAA to make certain
amendments to the assurances in order to best achieve consistency with the statute. Federal law
requires that FAA publish any amendments to the assurances in the Federal Register along with an
opportunity to comment. In order not to delay the offer of this grant, the existing assurances are
attached herein; however, FAA shall interpret and apply these assurances consistent with the
Reauthorization Act. To the extent there is a conflict between the assurances and Federal statutes,
the statutes shall apply. The full text of the Act Is at https://www.congress.gov/blll/llSth-

congfess/house-blll/302/text.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

25. State Highway Specifications. The Sponsor agrees that because State highway specifications will be
used for airfield pavement construction instead of FAA standard specifications. It will not seek AIR
grant funds for the rehabilitation or reconstruction of airfield pavement included in this grant
agreement for a period of 10 years after construction Is completed unless the FAA determines that
the rehabilitation or reconstruction is required for safety reasons, per 49 USC § 47114(d)(5)(A).

26. Plans and Specifications Approvnl Based Unon Certification. The FAA and the Sponsor agree that
the FAA approval of the Sponsor's Plans and Specification is based primarily upon the Sponsor's
certification to carry out the project In accordance with policies, standards, and specifications
approved by the FAA. The Sponsor understands that:

A. The Sponsor's certification does not relieve the Sponsor of the requirement to obtain prior FAA
approval for modifications to any AlP standards or to notify the FAA of any limitations to
competition within the project;



3-33-0010-062-2020

B. The FAA's acceptance of a Sponsor's certification does not limit the FAA from reviewing
appropriate project documentation for the purpose of validating the certification statements;
and,

C If the FAA determines that the Sponsor has not compiled with their certification statements,
the FAA will review the associated project costs to determine whether such costs are allowable
under AlP.

27. Non-AIPWork In Application. The Sponsor understands and agrees that:

A. The Project Application Includes the planning and/or construction of a rental car parking lot
that is not being funded with any Federal funding in this project;

B. Although the Sponsor has estimated a total project cost of $322,124, the total allowable cost
for purposes of determining federal participation equals $278,313;

C. It must maintain separate accounting of cost records for the AlP and non-AlP work;

D. All pertinent records supporting project costs must be made available for inspection and audit
by the FAA when requested; and,

E. All non-AlP work is the sole responsibility of the Sponsor.

28. The FAA, In tendering this offer on behalf of the United States, recognizes the existence of an agency
relationship between the Gty of Lebanon, New Hampshire, as principal, and the New Hampshire
Aeronautics Commission, as agent, created by an Agreement of Agency dated June 5,1979, which Is
incorporated herein by reference, and the sponsor agrees that said Agency Agreement will not be
amended, modified, or terminated without the prior written approval of FAA.



3-33-0010r062.2020

The Sponsor's Acceptance of thts Offer and ratification and adoption of the Project Application
Incorporated herein shall be evidenced by execution of this Instrument by the Spohspr. as hereinafter
provided, and this-Offer and Acceptance shall comprise; a Grant A^greement. as provided by the Act,
constituting the cpntractual obUgatlansAnd rights ofthe United States and the Sponsor with respectto
the acoompllshrhantof the ProjectAndcomptlahCe with: the assurani^s and cpnditibns ds provided
herein. SuCh Grant Agreement shall become effective upon the Sponsot^s acceptance of this Offer.

UNITED STATCS.OF AMCCUGA

FEDERAL AVIATllpN ADMlNISTRAnON

1^du-SBUuuii>-Wc£^
lulin Seltsam-Wilpsliul ir>. 7lj?.007r06i:OIl

tPsnermj

Julie Seltsam-Wllps

Deputy Olrector/Airports Division



3-33-001(H)62-2020

Part II - Acceptance

The Sponsor does hereby ratify end adopt all assurances, stetements, representations, ̂warranties,
covenents, and agreements contained In the Project Application and Incorporated materials referred to
in the foregoing Offer, and does hereby accept this Offer and by such acceptance agrees to comply with
all of the terms and condttfons In this Offer and In the Project Application.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing b true and correct.^

Dated July 16.2020

IMotm ̂fSponsor)

Shaun Mulholland
Shaiin Hulholland {Jul IC, 202007:42 EDTl

(Uiytdtun of Sponsor's AuthbrktU Offkht)

By: Shaun Mulholland
nyped Nome ofSponsor^ Authortied Offkhl)

Title: City Manager
fnie^Sipotaof'sAutttortieVOfpddl}

^ Knowingly and willfully providing false Information to the Federal government b a violation of 16 U.S.C.
Section 1001 (False Statements) and could subject you to fines. Imprisonment, or both.



3-33-0010-062-2020

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

I, Adele M. Fulton , acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify:

That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter Into the foregoIhg.Grant Agreement under the
laws of the State of NTwlHampshlre . Further, I have examined the foregolrig Grant Agreement and
the actions teken by said Sponsor and Spon^r's official representative has been duly authorized and
that the execution thereof Is In aO respects due and proper and In accordance with the laws ofthe said
Stat$ and the Act. In addition, fbr.grants InvoMrig projects to be carried out on property no t owned by
the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further,
it is my opinion that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal aiid binding obligation of the Spbhsor
In accordance with the terms thereof.

Dated at July 16.2020

FuUon U"l it. 7020 )5:JJ EOT)

plgiiOtuft of^ntot^ Attomeyl

10


